Maryland Law Review
Volume 54 | Issue 3 Article 7
General Evidentiary Objections Still Valid in
Maryland
Dinah S. Leventhal
Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.umaryland.edu/mlr
Part of the Evidence Commons
This Conference is brought to you for free and open access by the Academic Journals at DigitalCommons@UM Carey Law. It has been accepted for

103 and its well-established federal counterpart are significant and
may serve to undermine many of the advantages and opportunities
sought through the codification process.
In effect, Maryland Rule 5-103, which changes current Maryland
practice very little, contains three significant differences from Federal
Rule 103. First, the Federal Rule requires that an attorney state the
specific ground of objection 3 while the Maryland Rule only requires
that an attorney state a general objection.4 Second, in Maryland, er-
ror may only be predicated on a ruling by which a party is
"prejudiced,"5 while in federal court, error may be predicated on a
ruling in which "a substantial right of the party is affected."6 Finally,
the Federal Rule expressly allows the appellate court to take notice of
plain errors that affect substantial rights although they were not
brought to the attention of the trial court,7 while the Maryland Rule
does not.
This Note will discuss the provisions of the new Maryland Rule
and contrast them with the provisions of Federal Rule 103. Through
this comparison, the likely effects of new Maryland Rule 5-103 on trial
and appellate practice will be examined. The Note will also briefly
address the matter of motions in limine which is treated tangentially by
the new rule.
1. See LYNN MCIAIN, MARYLAND RULES OF EVIDENCE § 1.2 (1994).
2. See MCLAIN, supra note 1, §§ 2.103.2 to 2.103.3.
3. FED. R. EVID. 103(a)(1).
4. MD. R. 5-103(a)(1).
5. MD. R. 5-103(a).
6. FED. R. EVID. 103(a).
7. See FED. R. EvrD. 103(d).
1114 [VOL. 54:1032
pbluh
Rectangle
1995] MARYLAND RULES OF EVIDENCE 1115
2. Matyland Rule 5-103.-Maryland Rule 5-103 controls the pres-
ervation for appeal of objections to evidentiary errors at trial.8 The
Rule states that in order for an evidentiary ruling to be preserved as
error for appeal, the ruling must have been prejudicial.9 If the al-
leged error was in the admission of evidence, a timely objection or
motion to strike must appear on the record, stating the specific
grounds of the objection if the specific grounds are requested by the
court or required by rule."° If, on the other hand, the alleged error
was one that excluded evidence, the substance of the evidence must
have been made known on the record if it was not apparent from the
context in which it was offered."
The Rule further states that the court may add to any ruling an
explanation of the character of the evidence, the form in which it was
offered, and the objection made.12 Finally, the Rule makes clear that
proceedings on objections or offers of proof shall be conducted, to
the extent practicable, in order to avoid jury exposure to inadmissible
evidence. 3 These latter two aspects of the rule are identical to the
Federal Rule and have not given rise to controversy; they will not be
discussed further in this Note.
3. Federal Rule of Evidence 103. -The note appended to the new
Maryland Rule states that it is "derived in part from" Federal Rule of
8. Maryland Rule 5-103 states:
(a) Effect of Erroneous Ruling.-Error may not be predicated upon a ruling that
admits or excludes evidence unless the party is prejudiced by the ruling, and